
THE DON WHITEMAN TROPHY WEEKEND, SEDDON RANGE, TRENTHAM 23/24 NOVEMBER 2019 

SATURDAY 23 NOVEMBER   - THE SPRING MEETING 

The weather was fine and warm on Saturday, there were only light breezes all morning.  When we 

shot in the afternoon at 600, the southerly wind was strong at times and usually straight across the 

range.  It wasn’t always easy to judge the strength.   

The electronic targets worked well and we had a number of spare targets available.   

The NZ Champion of Champions was shot at 600 after the last 600 of the competition was 

completed. 

Many thanks to those that attended.  It was great to have NRANZ members here from all parts of NZ.  

It was pleasing to have 4 tyros competing and a strong field of 17 in A Grade, 8 in FTR and 4 in F 

Open.  

Thanks to Duncan, our President who came to present the trophies. 

Shooting scores: 

     500 600 600  

White Allan Malvern A   50.07 50.07 50.08 150.22 

Johansen Rob Gisborne A   50.09 50.08 49.06 149.23 

Collings Mike Te Puke A   50.07 50.02 48.04 148.13 

Hatcher Amy Cheltenham A   50.07 48.03 50.03 148.13 

McLaren John Masterton A   48.04 50.05 49.05 147.14 

Mason Ross Trentham A   50.06 50.07 46.02 146.15 

Cameron Irene Te Puke A   49.06 49.05 48.03 146.14 

Marshall Les Hawkes Bay A   49.05 49.03 48.04 146.12 

Doyle  Andre Petone A   49.07 47.03 49.03 145.13 

Win Kevin Trentham A   50.05 46.03 48.03 144.11 

Tidswell Paul Hawera A   49.05 46.03 49.02 144.10 

Carter Brian Te Puke A   50.07 45.05 48.05 143.17 

Freiman Helen Cheltenham A   45.04 48.04 50.03 143.11 

McMurdo Vic Masterton A   49.05 48.05 46.01 143.11 

Whiteman Owen Masterton A   49.03 46.03 46.03 141.09 

McMurdo Jared Masterton A   50.02 46.01 43.04 139.07 

Phillipps Jon Cheltenham A   50.06 43.02 45.01 138.09 

Scott   Barry Petone B   48.04 46.02 48.02 142.08 

Cormack Ewan Petone B   48.02 42.01 42.01 132.04 

Dikmenli Semih Trentham C   50.04 49.04 46.03 145.11 

Cheesman James Clevedon C   49.04 48.03 47.05 144.12 

May Rob Petone C   50.07 47.02 46.02 143.11 

Gore Tony Trentham C   49.02 47.02 46.02 142.06 

Dittert Justin Cheltenham C   45.03 38 41.01 124.04 

Chui Mike Ashburton F Open   60.08 59.04 59.01 178.13 

Hughes Ian Cheltenham F Open   60.06 59.06 58.05 177.17 

McLay Scott Te Puke F Open   59.05 57.05 56.03 172.13 



Duckett Frank Masterton F Open   59.03 50.01 51.00 160.04 

Flanagan Stave Karori FTR   59.06 59.06 58.02 176.14 

Johansen Michael Gisborne FTR   60.06 58.04 55.03 173.13 

Reid Saul Karori FTR   59.05 57.04 56.03 172.12 

Flanagan Karyn Karori FTR   59.04 57.02 55.04 171.10 

Cook Murray Ashburton FTR   59.06 50.03 57.05 166.14 

Velasco Harold Trentham FTR   55.02 56.01 55.02 166.05 

Kynoch Peter Cheltenham FTR   54.02 54.01 54.01 162.04 

Smith Geoff Malvern FTR   57.05 48.00 52.02 157.07 

Collings Mike Te Puke Hunters   25.03 22.01 23.01 70.05 

Hutching Steve Te Puke Tyro   46.02 44.03 45.01 135.06 

Drake John Te Puke Tyro   44.02 46.03 44.01 134.06 

Burling Marie Trentham 
 
Tyro   42.03 46.02 45.01 133.06 

Petzen Dan Trentham Tyro   42.02 39.02 47.03 128.07 

Morrison Malcolm   303   47.01 44.00 45.01 136.02 

                  

NZ Champion of Champions             

FTR                 

Saul Reid             1st 59.07 

Karyn Flanagan             2nd 58.04 

Murray Cook             3rd 56.02 

Michael Johansen               56.02 

Geoff Smith                51.01 

                  

F Open                 

Ian Hughes             1st 60.08 

Mike Chui             2nd 57.03 

Frank Duckett             3rd 48.00 

                  

TR                 

Rob Johansen             1st 50.06 

John McLaren             2nd 48.05 

Brian Carter             3rd 48.05 

Allan White               48.03 

Vic McMurdo               47.04 

Helen Freiman               47.04 

Owen Whiteman               43.00 

 



 

FTR NZ Champion of Champions 3rd, 2nd, 1st           F O NZ Champion of Champions, 1st and 2nd 

 

        

TR NZ Champion of Champions 2nd, 1st, 3rd   

                           

Allan W, TR Champion                                                                Steve F, FTR  Champion 



                              

Mike C, F Open Champion                Barry S, B Grade Champion 

                        

Semih D, FTR Champion                                 Steve G, Tyro Champion 

 

Malcolm M the 303 Champion   Mike C, Hunter Class Champion 



SUNDAY 24 NOVEMBER – THE HAWKES BAY CHAMPIONSHIP 

The day was fine and warm.  The wind was coming from the north and though changing direction 

and strength it was not changing quickly and was generally ok to read.  It got stronger during the day 

and needed careful watching during the teams match.  We shot through the day with no change of 

target at the two 800s.  We shot the 900 with only a short break then had a short break to allow 

teams to get ready for the coached match.  It was pleasing to have so many teams in the teams 

match. 

 

   

Rob J TR HB and DWM Champion.               Allan W 2nd in TR HB and DWM. 

Surname Initials Club Grade 800yds 800yds 900yds Short Agg Longs Agg HBC Agg Spring M DWM

Johansen R Gisborne A 50.08 50.05 49.04 100.13 99.09 149.17 149.23 298.40

White A Malvern A 50.07 50.04 48.05 100.11 98.09 148.16 150.22 298.38

Hatcher A Cheltenham A 49.03 48.01 49.03 97.04 97.04 146.07 148.13 294.20

Collings M Te Puke A 50.06 48.07 47.03 98.13 95.10 145.16 148.13 293.29

Mason R Trentham A 46.03 50.08 49.04 96.11 99.12 145.15 146.15 291.30

McLaren J Masterton A 46.02 50.06 48.06 96.08 98.12 144.14 147.14 291.28

Carter B Te Puke A 50.03 50.01 48.04 100.04 98.05 148.08 143.17 291.25

McMurdo V Masterton A 50.06 48.04 50.04 98.10 98.08 148.14 143.11 291.25

Cameron I Te Puke A 49.06 49.05 46.04 98.11 95.09 144.15 146.14 290.29

Doyle A Petone A 48.05 50.04 47.02 98.09 97.06 145.11 145.13 290.24

Freiman H Cheltenham A 47.02 50.02 48.04 97.04 98.06 145.08 143.11 288.19

Tidswell P Hawera A 49.06 47.03 47.03 96.09 94.06 143.12 144.10 287.22

Win K Trentham A 48.04 48.03 46.04 96.07 94.07 142.11 144.11 286.22

Marshall L Hawkes Bay A 46.03 48.03 45.02 94.06 93.05 139.08 146.12 285.20

Whiteman O Masterton A 49.06 48.01 46.01 97.07 94.02 143.08 141.09 284.17

Phillipps J Cheltenham A  49.02 49.06 46.03 98.08 95.09 144.11 138.09 282.20

McMurdo J Masterton A 47.03 49.05 47.03 96.08 96.08 143.11 139.07 282.18

Scott  B Petone B 48.04 50.03 44.02 98.07 94.05 142.09 142.08 284.17

McKee K Karori B 49.05 49.03 49.06 98.08 98.09 147.14 147.14

Dikmenli S Trentham C 49.04 50.06 43 99.10 93.06 142.10 145.11 287.21

Cheeseman J Clevedon C 44.03 48.04 49.05 92.07 97.09 141.12 144.12 285.24

May R Petone C 47.05 49.04 46.03 96.09 95.07 142.12 143.11 285.23

Gore T Trentham C 45.02 42.01 49.03 87.03 91.04 136.06 142.06 278.12

Dittert J Cheltenham C 45.02 35.01 41.01 80.03 76.02 121.04 124.04 245.08

Hughes Ian Cheltenham F Open 60.04 58.03 55 118.07 113.03 173.07 177.17 350.24

Chui Mike Ashburton F Open 56.03 56.03 55.03 112.06 111.06 167.09 178.13 345.22

McLay Scott Te Puke F Open 54.03 58.06 52 112.09 110.06 164.09 172.13 336.22

Duckett Frank Masterton F Open 57.02 51.01 54.01 108.03 105.02 162.04 160.04 322.08

Shaun  Ellis Cheltenham F Open 58.04 54.02 49.02 112.06 103.04 161.08 161.08

Flanagan Stave Karori FTR 58.03 57.02 54.02 115.05 111.04 169.07 176.14 345.21

Flanagan Karyn Karori FTR 57.04 60.07 54.03 117.11 114.10 171.14 171.10 342.24

Reid Saul Karori FTR 57.02 56.04 57.03 113.06 113.07 170.09 172.12 342.21

Johansen Michael Gisborne FTR 56.02 58.03 55 114.05 113.03 169.05 173.13 342.18

Cook Murray Ashburton FTR 54.01 57.02 52 111.03 109.02 163.03 166.14 329.17

Velasco Harold Trentham FTR 49.02 52.02 51.01 101.04 103.03 152.05 166.05 318.10

Kynoch Peter Cheltenham FTR 51.01 49.02 52 100.03 101.02 152.03 162.04 314.07

Smith Geoff Malvern FTR 51 54.01 40 105.01 94.01 145.01 157.07 302.08

Drake J Te Puke Tyro 46.02 41 41.01 87.02 82.01 128.03 134.06 262.09

Hutching S Te Puke Tyro 41.03 44.01 40 85.04 84.01 125.04 135.06 260.10

Petzen D Trentham Tyro 45.03 38.02 34 83.05 72.02 117.05 128.07 245.12



 

Karori  1st

Steve Flanagan 56.01

Karyn Flanagan 55.01

Saul Reid 58.02

169.04

Cheltenham Coach 2nd

Shaun Ellis Ian Hughes 51.02

Peter Kynock Ian/Shaun 44.00

Ian Hughes 56.03

151.05

Ashburton 3rd

Mike Chui 60.03

Scott McLay 50.01

Murray Cook 37.01

147.05

Masterton Coach 1st

Jared McMurdo John McLaren 47.04

Owen Whiteman John McLaren 47.05

Vic McMurdo Jared McMurdo 48.04

John McLaren Jared McMurdo 46.04

188.17

Te Puke Coach 2nd

Mike Collings Brian Carter 49.05

John Drake Brian Carter 42.01

Irene Cameron Mike Collings 49.04

Brian Carter Mike Collings 48.01

188.11

Trentham Coach 3rd

Kevin Win Ross Mason 49.05

Semih Dikmeli Ross Mason 46.03

Tony Gore Ross Mason 43.00

Ross Mason Kevin Win 48.02

186.10

Cheltenham Coach 1st

Amy Hatcher Helen Freiman 48.06

Jon Phillipps Helen Freiman 48.02

Helen Freiman Amy Hatcher 46.02

Justin Dittert Amy Hatcher 42.01

184.11

Composite Coach 1st

Kiriahi McKee Allan White 48.05

James Cheeseman Allan White 49.03

Paul Tidswell Allan White 48.04

Allan White Kiriahi McKee 47.04

192.16

2nd individual score

1st individual score

3rd individual score

Collins Shield Coached Teams Match, shot at 900 yards

1st individual score

2nd individual score

3rd individual score

F CLASS TEAMS



Thanks to Alan Whiteman for presenting the trophies for the Hawkes Bay Championship and as a 

family representative for the Don Whiteman Memorial Aggregate (DWM).  Thanks to Andre for the 

photos. 

   

Steve F, DWM FTR Champion.                                Ian H, HB and DWM F Open Champion. 

 

 
Karyn F, HB FTR Champion. 

  

Barry S, DWM B Grade Champion.                        Kiriahi McKee, HB B Grade Champion 



    

Semih D, DWM C Grade Champion.  Rob M, HB C Grade Champion. 

   

John D. DWM and HB Tyro Champion.           Ross M, TR winner TR Long Range Agg. 

   

James C, winner C Grade Long Range Agg.        Masterton, winners Long Range concurrent teams. 



   

Masterton, winners Colllins Shield, coached TR Teams.  Karori, winners coached F Class teams. 

 

PRIZE LISTS 

2019 WRA SPRING MEETING 

A Grade Winner - McHardy Territorial Champion Belt, Allan White 

F Open Winner - Boer War Trophy, Mike Chui 

FTR Winner - Mrs PG Reid Trophy, Steve Flanagan 

C Grade Winner - Spring Meeting C Grade Cup, Semih Dikmenli 

B Grade Winner - Dominion of Canada Association Cup, Barry Scott 

Tryo Winner - Spring Meeting Tyro Cup, Steve Hutching 

Hunter Class Winner, The Din Dag Trophy, Mike Collings 

303 Winner, Jan’s Mug, Malcolm Morrison 

A Grade Runner Up - Orm Whiteman Trophy, Rob Johansen 

HAWKES BAY CHAMPIONSHIP 

F Class Team Shield, Karori 

F Class Top Scorer, Mike Chui, 60.3 

TR Collins Shield, Masterton 

TR Top Scorer, Kevin Win, 49.5 

Ongaonga Cup TR, 900yd concurrent team, Masterton, Vic Murdo, 50, Jared McMurdo 47, John 

McLaren 48. 

FL Bone Cup, HB TR Short Agg (2x 800), Rob Johansen 100.13 

Douglas McLean Cup, B Grade HB Short Agg (2x 800), Kirirahi McKee 98.8 

Arch Lambeth Trophy, B Grade (1st 800 + 900), Kiriahi McKee 98.11 



Fulton Trophy, TR Winner of the 1st 800yds, Rob Johansen 50.8 

McFarlane Cup, TR Long Range Agg (2nd 800 + 900) Ross Mason 99.12 

AA George Cup, C Grade Short Agg, (2x 800) Semih Dikmenli 99.10 

McLeod & Rivers Cup, C Grade Long Range Agg (2nd 800 + 900), James Cheeseman 97.9 

GA Halberg Trophy, F Open Long Range Agg (2nd 800 + 900), Ian Hughes 113.3   

Wattie Cup   - Tyro winner, John Drake 128.3 

Campbell Cup   - C Grade Champion, Rob May 142.12 

Braithwaite Cup   - B Grade Champion, Kiriahi McKee 147.14 

WRA FTR Trophy - FTR Champion, Karyn Flanagan 171.14 

President's Trophy - F Open Champion, Ian Hughes 173.7 

AA George Rosebowl - A Grade runner up, Allan White 148.16 

Lane Belt and Medallion - A Grade Champion,   Rob Johansen 149.17 

 

DON WHITEMAN MEMORIAL CHAMPIONSHIP 

Don Whiteman Memorial Championship - Tyro runner up, Steve Hutching 260.9 

Don Whiteman Memorial Championship - Tyro winner,   John Drake 262.9 

Don Whiteman Memorial Championship – C Grade 3rd,   Rob May 285.23 

Don Whiteman Memorial Championship – C Grade runner up, James Cheeseman 285.24 

Don Whiteman Memorial Championship - C Grade winner, Semih Dikmenli 287.21 

Don Whiteman Memorial Championship - B Grade runner up, Kiriahi McKee 

Don Whiteman Memorial Championship - B Grade winner, Barry Scott 284.17 

Don Whiteman Memorial Championship - F Open 3rd, Scott McLay 336,22 

Don Whiteman Memorial Championship - F Open runner up, Mike Chui 346.24 

Don Whiteman Memorial Championship - F Open winner, Ian Hughes 350.24 

Don Whiteman Memorial Championship - FTR 3rd, Saul Reid 342.21 

Don Whiteman Memorial Championship - FTR runner up, Karyn Flanagan 342.24 

Don Whiteman Memorial Championship - FTR winner, Steve Flanagan 345.21 

Don Whiteman Memorial Championship - A Grade 3rd,   Amy Hatch 294.20 

Don Whiteman Memorial Championship - A Grade runner up, Alan White 298.38 

Don Whiteman Memorial Championship - A Grade winner, Rob Johansen 298.40 


